The sample size of the study population was (100) for household heads, (70) 

village elders, (33) religious leaders, (5) Deputy County Commissioners, (8) MCAs, (1) County 

Commissioner, (5) members of NGOs/CBOs and (5) Sub County Commanders, bringing the total sample 

size to two hundred and three (203). The primary methods of data collection were interviews, focused group 

discussions, and observation. Qualitative data was analyzed using thematic narrations, and findings were 

presented using narrations and descriptions 

III. RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS